
APPENDIX A:  SAR TEST DATA 
 



PCTEST ENGINEERING LABORATORY, INC. 
DUT: KMP7N4S1-3A; Type: PCS GSM/GPRS Phone with BT and RFID; IMEI: 004401200380133 

Communication System: GSM1900; Frequency: 1880 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:8.3 
Medium: 1900 Brain (σ = 1.41 mho/m, εr = 40.78, ρ = 1000 kg/m 

3)  

Phantom section: Right Section  

Test Date: 05-12-2009; Ambient Temp: 24.3°C; Tissue Temp: 22.7 °C 

 Probe: ES3DV3 - SN3213; ConvF(5.02, 5.02, 5.02); Calibrated: 4/15/2009 
 Sensor-Surface: 3mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 

 Electronics: DAE4 Sn649; Calibrated: 1/21/2009 
 Phantom: SAM Main; Type: SAM 4.0; Serial: TP-1114 

 Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 71; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 172 

Mode: GSM1900, Right Head  , Touch, Mid ch, Standard Battery , Closed Style  

Area Scan (7x11x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 

Reference Value = 11.3 V/m 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.230 W/kg 

SAR(1 g) = 0.170 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.115 mW/g 

0 dB = 0.191mW/g



PCTEST ENGINEERING LABORATORY, INC. 
DUT: KMP7N4S1-3A; Type: PCS GSM/GPRS Phone with BT and RFID; IMEI: 004401200380133  

Communication System: GSM1900; Frequency: 1880 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:8.3 
Medium: 1900 Brain (σ = 1.41 mho/m, εr = 40.78, ρ = 1000 kg/m3)  

Phantom section: Right Section  

Test Date: 05-12-2009; Ambient Temp: 24.3°C; Tissue Temp: 22.7 °C 

 Probe: ES3DV3 - SN3213; ConvF(5.02, 5.02, 5.02); Calibrated: 4/15/2009 
 Sensor-Surface: 3mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 

 Electronics: DAE4 Sn649; Calibrated: 1/21/2009 
 Phantom: SAM Main; Type: SAM 4.0; Serial: TP-1114 

 Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 71; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 172 

Mode: GSM1900, Right Head  , Tilt, Mid ch, Standard Battery , Closed Style  

Area Scan (7x11x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 

Reference Value = 13.0 V/m 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.391 W/kg 

SAR(1 g) = 0.224 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.133 mW/g 

0 dB = 0.269mW/g



PCTEST ENGINEERING LABORATORY, INC. 
DUT: KMP7N4S1-3A; Type: PCS GSM/GPRS Phone with BT and RFID; IMEI: 004401200380133  

Communication System: GSM1900; Frequency: 1880 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:8.3  
Medium: 1900 Brain (σ = 1.41 mho/m, εr = 40.78, ρ = 1000 kg/m3)  

Phantom section: Left Section  

Test Date: 05-12-2009; Ambient Temp: 24.3°C; Tissue Temp: 22.7 °C 

 Probe: ES3DV3 - SN3213; ConvF(5.02, 5.02, 5.02); Calibrated: 4/15/2009 
 Sensor-Surface: 3mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 

 Electronics: DAE4 Sn649; Calibrated: 1/21/2009 
 Phantom: SAM Main; Type: SAM 4.0; Serial: TP-1114 

 Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 71; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 172 

Mode: GSM1900, Left Head  , Touch, Mid ch, Standard Battery , Closed Style   

Area Scan (7x11x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 

Reference Value = 14.3 V/m 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.405 W/kg 

SAR(1 g) = 0.263 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.159 mW/g 

0 dB = 0.310mW/g



PCTEST ENGINEERING LABORATORY, INC. 
DUT: KMP7N4S1-3A; Type: PCS GSM/GPRS Phone with BT and RFID; IMEI: 004401200380133 

Communication System: GSM1900; Frequency: 1880 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:8.3 
Medium: 1900 Brain (σ = 1.41 mho/m, εr = 40.78, ρ = 1000 kg/m3)  

Phantom section: Left Section  

Test Date: 05-12-2009; Ambient Temp: 24.3°C; Tissue Temp: 22.7 °C 

 Probe: ES3DV3 - SN3213; ConvF(5.02, 5.02, 5.02); Calibrated: 4/15/2009 
 Sensor-Surface: 3mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 

 Electronics: DAE4 Sn649; Calibrated: 1/21/2009 
 Phantom: SAM Main; Type: SAM 4.0; Serial: TP-1114 

 Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 71; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 172 

Mode: GSM1900, Left Head  , Tilt, Mid ch, Standard Battery , Closed Style  

Area Scan (7x11x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 

Reference Value = 13.3 V/m 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.421 W/kg 

SAR(1 g) = 0.274 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.157 mW/g 

0 dB = 0.330mW/g



PCTEST ENGINEERING LABORATORY, INC. 
DUT: KMP7N4S1-3A; Type: PCS GSM/GPRS Phone with BT and RFID; IMEI: 004401200380133 

Communication System: GSM1900; Frequency: 1880 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:8.3 
Medium: 1900 Brain (σ = 1.41 mho/m, εr = 40.78, ρ = 1000 kg/m3)  

Phantom section: Right Section  

Test Date: 05-12-2009; Ambient Temp: 24.3°C; Tissue Temp: 22.7 °C 

 Probe: ES3DV3 - SN3213; ConvF(5.02, 5.02, 5.02); Calibrated: 4/15/2009 
 Sensor-Surface: 3mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 

 Electronics: DAE4 Sn649; Calibrated: 1/21/2009 
 Phantom: SAM Main; Type: SAM 4.0; Serial: TP-1114 

 Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 71; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 172 

Mode: GSM1900, Right Head  , Touch, Mid ch, Standard Battery , 180-Rotated Style 

Area Scan (7x15x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 

Reference Value = 4.62 V/m 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.174 W/kg 

SAR(1 g) = 0.106 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.062 mW/g 

0 dB = 0.125mW/g



PCTEST ENGINEERING LABORATORY, INC. 
DUT: KMP7N4S1-3A; Type: PCS GSM/GPRS Phone with BT and RFID; IMEI: 004401200380133  

Communication System: GSM1900; Frequency: 1880 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:8.3 
Medium: 1900 Brain (σ = 1.41 mho/m, εr = 40.78, ρ = 1000 kg/m3)  

Phantom section: Right Section  

Test Date: 05-12-2009; Ambient Temp: 24.3°C; Tissue Temp: 22.7 °C 

 Probe: ES3DV3 - SN3213; ConvF(5.02, 5.02, 5.02); Calibrated: 4/15/2009 
 Sensor-Surface: 3mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 

 Electronics: DAE4 Sn649; Calibrated: 1/21/2009 
 Phantom: SAM Main; Type: SAM 4.0; Serial: TP-1114 

 Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 71; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 172 

Mode: GSM1900, Right Head  , Tilt, Mid ch, Standard Battery , 180-Rotated Style 

Area Scan (7x15x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 

Reference Value = 6.08 V/m 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.070 W/kg 

SAR(1 g) = 0.048 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.031 mW/g 

0 dB = 0.055mW/g



PCTEST ENGINEERING LABORATORY, INC. 
DUT: KMP7N4S1-3A; Type: PCS GSM/GPRS Phone with BT and RFID; IMEI: 004401200380133 

Communication System: GSM1900; Frequency: 1880 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:8.3 
Medium: 1900 Brain (σ = 1.41 mho/m, εr = 40.78, ρ = 1000 kg/m3)  

Phantom section: Left Section  

Test Date: 05-12-2009; Ambient Temp: 24.3°C; Tissue Temp: 22.7 °C 

 Probe: ES3DV3 - SN3213; ConvF(5.02, 5.02, 5.02); Calibrated: 4/15/2009 
 Sensor-Surface: 3mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 

 Electronics: DAE4 Sn649; Calibrated: 1/21/2009 
 Phantom: SAM Main; Type: SAM 4.0; Serial: TP-1114 

 Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 71; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 172 

Mode: GSM1900, Left Head  , Touch, Mid ch, Standard Battery , 180-Rotated Style 

Area Scan (7x15x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 

Reference Value = 7.13 V/m 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.107 W/kg 

SAR(1 g) = 0.072 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.045 mW/g 

0 dB = 0.085mW/g



PCTEST ENGINEERING LABORATORY, INC. 
DUT: KMP7N4S1-3A; Type: PCS GSM/GPRS Phone with BT and RFID; IMEI: 004401200380133  

Communication System: GSM1900; Frequency: 1880 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:8.3 
Medium: 1900 Brain (σ = 1.41 mho/m, εr = 40.78, ρ = 1000 kg/m3)  

Phantom section: Left Section  

Test Date: 05-12-2009; Ambient Temp: 24.3°C; Tissue Temp: 22.7 °C 

 Probe: ES3DV3 - SN3213; ConvF(5.02, 5.02, 5.02); Calibrated: 4/15/2009 
 Sensor-Surface: 3mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 

 Electronics: DAE4 Sn649; Calibrated: 1/21/2009 
 Phantom: SAM Main; Type: SAM 4.0; Serial: TP-1114 

 Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 71; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 172 

Mode: GSM1900, Left Head  , Tilt, Mid ch, Standard Battery , 180-Rotated Style 

Area Scan (7x15x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 

Reference Value = 5.93 V/m 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.076 W/kg 

SAR(1 g) = 0.049 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.031 mW/g 

0 dB = 0.057mW/g



PCTEST ENGINEERING LABORATORY, INC. 
DUT: KMP7N4S1-3A; Type: PCS GSM/GPRS Phone with BT and RFID; IMEI: 004401200380133 

Communication System: GSM1900 GPRS; 1 Tx slots; Frequency: 1880 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:8.3 
Medium: 1900 Muscle (σ = 1.53 mho/m, εr = 54.14, ρ = 1000 kg/m3)  

Phantom section: Flat Section; Space: 1.5 cm  

Test Date: 05-12-2009; Ambient Temp: 24.5°C; Tissue Temp: 22.8°C 

 Probe: ES3DV3 - SN3213; ConvF(4.52, 4.52, 4.52); Calibrated: 4/15/2009 
 Sensor-Surface: 3mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 

 Electronics: DAE4 Sn649; Calibrated: 1/21/2009 
 Phantom: SAM Sub; Type: SAM 4.0; Serial: TP-1357 

 Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 71; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 172 

Mode: GSM1900 GPRS, Body SAR, Back Side, Mid ch, Standard Battery 

Area Scan (7x11x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 

Reference Value = 17.6 V/m 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.714 W/kg 

SAR(1 g) = 0.451 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.263 mW/g 

0 dB = 0.543mW/g



PCTEST ENGINEERING LABORATORY, INC. 
DUT: KMP7N4S1-3A; Type: PCS GSM/GPRS Phone with BT and RFID; IMEI: 004401200380133 

Communication System: GSM1900 GPRS; 1 Tx slots; Frequency: 1880 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:8.3 
Medium: 1900 Muscle (σ = 1.53 mho/m, εr = 54.14, ρ = 1000 kg/m3)  

Phantom section: Flat Section; Space: 1.5 cm  

Test Date: 05-12-2009; Ambient Temp: 24.5°C; Tissue Temp: 22.8°C 

 Probe: ES3DV3 - SN3213; ConvF(4.52, 4.52, 4.52); Calibrated: 4/15/2009 
 Sensor-Surface: 3mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 

 Electronics: DAE4 Sn649; Calibrated: 1/21/2009 
 Phantom: SAM Sub; Type: SAM 4.0; Serial: TP-1357 

 Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 71; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 172 

Mode: GSM1900 GPRS, Body SAR, Front Side, Mid ch, Standard Battery 

Area Scan (7x11x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 

Reference Value = 7.25 V/m 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.174 W/kg 

SAR(1 g) = 0.119 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.078 mW/g 

0 dB = 0.137mW/g



PCTEST ENGINEERING LABORATORY, INC. 
DUT: KMP7N4S1-3A; Type: PCS GSM/GPRS Phone with BT and RFID; IMEI: 004401200380133 

Communication System: GSM1900; Frequency: 1880 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:8.3 
Medium: 1900 Brain (σ = 1.41 mho/m, εr = 40.78, ρ = 1000 kg/m3)  

Phantom section: Left Section  

Test Date: 05-12-2009; Ambient Temp: 24.3°C; Tissue Temp: 22.7 °C 

 Probe: ES3DV3 - SN3213; ConvF(5.02, 5.02, 5.02); Calibrated: 4/15/2009 
 Sensor-Surface: 3mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 

 Electronics: DAE4 Sn649; Calibrated: 1/21/2009 
 Phantom: SAM Main; Type: SAM 4.0; Serial: TP-1114 

 Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 71; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 172 

Mode: GSM1900, Left Head  , Tilt, Mid ch, Standard Battery , Closed Style 

Area Scan (7x11x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 

Reference Value = 13.3 V/m 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.421 W/kg 

SAR(1 g) = 0.274 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.157 mW/g 

 



PCTEST ENGINEERING LABORATORY, INC. 
DUT: KMP7N4S1-3A; Type: PCS GSM/GPRS Phone with BT and RFID; IMEI: 004401200380133 

Communication System: GSM1900 GPRS; 1 Tx slots; Frequency: 1880 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:8.3 
Medium: 1900 Muscle (σ = 1.53 mho/m, εr = 54.14, ρ = 1000 kg/m3)  

Phantom section: Flat Section; Space: 1.5 cm  

Test Date: 05-12-2009; Ambient Temp: 24.5°C; Tissue Temp: 22.8°C 

 Probe: ES3DV3 - SN3213; ConvF(4.52, 4.52, 4.52); Calibrated: 4/15/2009 
 Sensor-Surface: 3mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 

 Electronics: DAE4 Sn649; Calibrated: 1/21/2009 
 Phantom: SAM Sub; Type: SAM 4.0; Serial: TP-1357 

 Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 71; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 172 

Mode: GSM1900 GPRS, Body SAR, Back Side, Mid ch, Standard Battery 

Area Scan (7x11x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 

Reference Value = 17.6 V/m 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.714 W/kg 

SAR(1 g) = 0.451 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.263 mW/g 

 



APPENDIX B:  DIPOLE VALIDATION 



PCTEST ENGINEERING LABORATORY, INC. 
DUT: 1900MHz SAR Validation Dipole; Type: D1900V2; Serial: 502 

Communication System: CW; Frequency: 1900 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: 1900 Brain (σ = 1.41 mho/m, εr = 40.78, ρ = 1000 kg/m3)  

Phantom section: Flat Section; Space: 1.0 cm  

Test Date: 05-12-2009; Ambient Temp: 24.3°C; Tissue Temp: 22.7 °C 

 Probe: ES3DV3 - SN3213; ConvF(5.02, 5.02, 5.02); Calibrated: 4/15/2009 
 Sensor-Surface: 3mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 

 Electronics: DAE4 Sn649; Calibrated: 1/21/2009 
 Phantom: SAM Main; Type: SAM 4.0; Serial: TP-1114 

 Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 71; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 172 

1900MHz SAR Dipole Validation  

Area Scan (5x7x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 

Input Power = 20.0 dBm (100 mW)  
SAR(1 g) = 4.21 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 2.17 mW/g 

Deviation = 5.51 % 

0 dB = 5.34mW/g



APPENDIX C:  PROBE CALIBRATION 






















